Dear Customer
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Department of
Building and Housing
Te Tari Kaupapa Whare

Please find enclosed Amendment 2, effective 10 October 2011, to the Compliance Document for
Clause F6 Visibility in Escape Routes of the New Zealand Building Code.

Section Old F6 October 2011 Amendments to F6
Title pages Remove title page and document history Replace with new title page and document history
References Remove page 7/8 Replace with new page 7/8




ARCHIVED



Clause F6

Prepared by the Department of Building and Housing

This Compliance Document is prepared by the Department of Building
and Housing. The Department of Building and Housing is a Government
Department established under the State Sector Act 1988.

Enquiries about the content of this document should be directed to:

Department of
Building and Housing
Te Tari Kaupapa Whare

Department of Building and Housing
PO Box 10-729, Wellington.
Telephone 0800 242 243

Fax 04 494 0290

Email: info@dbh.govt.nz

Compliance Documents are available from www.dbh.govt.nz
New Zealand Government

© Department of Building and Housing 2011

This Compliance Document is protected by Crown copyright, unless indicated otherwise.
The Department of Building and Housing administers the copyright in this document.
You may use and reproduce this document for your personal use or for the purposes

of your business provided you reproduce the document accurately and not in an
inappropriate or misleading context. You may not distribute this document to others

or reproduce it for sale or profit.

The Department of Building and Housing owns or has licences to use all images and
trademarks in this document. You must not use or reproduce images and trademarks
featured in this document for any purpose (except as part of an accurate reproduction
of this document) unless you first obtain the written permission of the Department
of Building and Housing.
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Compliance Documents are prepared by the Department of Building and Housing in accordance with section 22 of the
Building Act 2004. A Compliance Document is for use in establishing compliance with the New Zealand Building Code.

Status of Compliance Documents

A person who complies with a Compliance Document will be treated as having complied with the provisions of the Building
Code to which the Compliance Document relates. However, a Compliance Document is only one method of complying with
the Building Code. There may be alternative ways to comply.

Users should make themselves familiar with the preface to the New Zealand Building Code Handbook, which describes
the status of Compliance Documents and explains alternative methods of achieving compliance.

Defined words (italicised in the text) and classified uses are explained in Clauses A1 and A2 of the Building Code and in the
Definitions at the start of this Compliance Document.

Date Alterations
First published July 1992
Amendment 1 1 December 1995 pp. i and ii, Document History p.3,1.21,1.3
p. iii, F6.3.1 pp. 4 and 5, Table A1
p. v, Contents p. 7, Index

p. vi, References

Reprinted July 1996
incorporating
Amendment 1

Second edition 1 December 2000 Document revised — second edition issued
Effective from
1 June 2001
Amendment 1 21 June 2007 Name of Compliance Document amended throughout

pp. 3 and 4, new Building Code Clause F6

Third Edition 18 October 2007 Document revised — Third edition issued

Amendment 2 10 October 2011 p. 2, Document History, Status
p.7, References

Note: Page numbers relate to the document at the time of Amendment and may not match page numbers in current document.

Document Status

The most recent version of this Compliance Document, as detailed in the Document History, is approved by the
Chief Executive of the Department of Building and Housing. This Compliance Document is effective for building
consents issued on or after 10 October 2011 and supersedes all previous versions of this document.

People using this Compliance Document should check for amendments on a regular basis. The Department of Building
and Housing may amend any part of any Compliance Document at any time. Up-to-date versions of Compliance
Documents are available from www.dbh.govt.nz
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Oct 2011

Amend 2
Oct 2011

Amend 2
Oct 2011

Amend 2
Oct 2011

References F6/VM1 & AS1 AI |C IEFIEVE D

References

For the purposes of New Zealand Building Code (NZBC) compliance, the Standards and documents
referenced in this Compliance Document (primary reference documents) must be the editions,
along with their specific amendments, listed below. Where these primary reference documents
refer to other Standards or documents (secondary reference documents), which in turn may also
refer to other Standards or documents, and so on (lower-order reference documents), then the
version in effect at the date of publication of this Compliance Document must be used.

Standards New Zealand
NZS 4332: 1997  Non-domestic passenger and goods lifts
NZS 6104: 1981  Specification for emergency electricity supply

in buildings
Standards Australia
AS 2293: Emergency escape lighting and exit signs for buildings
Part 1: 2005 System design, installation and operation
Amend.: 1
Part 2: 1995 Inspection and maintenance
Amend: 1, 2
Part 3: 2005 Emergency escape luminaires and exit signs
Amend.: 1

Standards - Australia/New Zealand

AS/NZS 1680.1: 2006 Interior and workplace lighting:
General principles and recommendations

Where quoted

AS1 1.2 Comment
AS1 1.8.2

AS1 1.8.1,1.8.2

AS1T 1.8.3

AS1 1.8.1

AS1 1.4

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND HOUSING

10 October 2011
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